approximately  $2,837,000,  and  the  net  tangible  book  value  per  share was
approximately $0.46. The pro forma net tangible book value of the Company as  of
June 30, 1996 was approximately $34,215,000, and the pro forma net tangible book
value  per share was approximately $3.70, after giving effect to (i) the sale of
the 3,000,000  shares of  Common Stock  offered hereby  (at an  assumed  initial
public  offering price of $11.00 per share,  the mid-point of the price range as
set forth on  the cover  page of  this Prospectus,  and after  the deduction  of
estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses
payable  by  the Company)  and  (ii) payment  of the  Safe  Way Note,  which was
outstanding as of June 30, 1996 and is payable upon completion of this  Offering
by  payment of $992,000 in  cash and delivery of  98,001 shares of Common Stock.
This difference represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value  per
share  of  $3.24  to existing  stockholders  and  an immediate  dilution  in net
tangible book value per share of $7.30 to new investors purchasing Common  Stock
in this Offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share.....  $   11.00
  Net tangible book value per share before this Offering.....   0.46
  Increase per share attributable to new investors (1).....   3.24
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this Offering.....   3.70
   ---------
Dilution per share to new investors.....  $   7.30
   ---------
   ---------

- ------------------------
(1) After  deduction  of estimated  underwriting  discounts and  commissions and
   estimated offering expenses payable by the Company.

   The following table summarizes, on  a pro forma basis  as of June 30,  1996,
the  difference between the number of shares  of Common Stock purchased from the
Company, the total consideration  paid and the average  price per share paid  by
the  existing stockholders (after giving effect to the issuance of 98,001 shares